
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Finance, Commercial Revenue and 
Contracts Policy & Accountability 

Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 31 March 2021 at 6.30 pm 
Online - Virtual Meeting 

 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration: Opposition 

Councillor Helen Rowbottom (Chair) 
Councillor David Morton 
Councillor Patricia Quigley 
Councillor Guy Vincent 
 

Councillor Donald Johnson 
 

Co-optees 

Tony Boys 
Erik Hohenstein 
Chris Littmoden 
Judith Worthy 
 

 
A livestream of the meeting can be found here: Watch live on YouTube 
 
Agendas are available on the Council’s website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Bathsheba Mall 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672816 
 E-mail: bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Date Issued: 23 March 2021 

https://youtu.be/Jug8LQeiiRU
https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees
mailto:bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Finance, Commercial Revenue and Contracts 
Policy & Accountability Committee 

Agenda 
 

31 March 2021 
 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

5 - 18 

 To approve as an accurate record, and the Chairman to sign the 
minutes of the meetings held on: 
 

 28 January 2021; and  

 18 November 2020. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.   ROLL CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 To confirm attendance, the Chair will perform a roll call. Members will 
also have the opportunity to declare any interests.  
 
If a Committee member has any prejudicial or personal interest in a 
particular item they should declare the existence and nature of the 
interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or as 
soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a prejudicial interest may 
also make representations, give evidence or answer questions about 
the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the 
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken unless a 
dispensation has been obtained from the Standards Committee. 
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then 
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is under consideration unless the disability has 
been removed by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4.   H&F COUNCIL'S DRAFT EQUALITIES PLAN FOR 2021-2025  
 

19 - 44 

 This report alerts members to the recently launched draft Equalities Plan 
2021-2025, currently open to public consultation for a 12-week period 
until the end of April.  
 
 
 
 

 



5.   2022 BUDGET CONTEXT  
 

45 - 58 

 This report sets out the background to the medium term financial 
planning process, contextualised with an update on the national 
finances and the financial impact of ongoing austerity in Hammersmith & 
Fulham. 
 

 

6.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Committee is requested to consider the items for the Work 
Programme and suggest any amendments or additional topics to be 
included in the future. 

 

 

7.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 

  Wednesday, 28 July 2021 

 Wednesday, 17 November 2021 

 Wednesday, 22 February 2022 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Joint Finance, Commercial 
Revenue and Contracts; 

and Public Services 
Reform Policy & 

Accountability Committee  
Minutes 

 

Thursday 28 January 2021 
 

 

 
 
 

PRESENT 
 
Members of Finance and Commercial Revenue Policy and Accountability 
Committee (Finance Pac) 
 
Committee members: Councillors Helen Rowbottom (Co-Chair), Patricia Quigley, 
David Morton, Guy Vincent and Donald Johnson 
 
Co-opte
[...]
 PAC to receive a report on the experience of Croydon’s 
section 114 notice. 

 
 

 
Meeting started: 6.30pm 
Meeting ended: 8.32pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Bathsheba Mall 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672816 
 E-mail: bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Finance, Commercial Revenue and Contracts Policy 
& Accountability Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 18 November 2020 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors PJ Murphy (Chair), Patricia Quigley, 
Fiona Smith, Guy Vincent and Donald Johnson 
 
Co-opted members: Tony Boys (Community), Erik Hohenstein (Community), Chris 
Littmoden (Community) and Judith Worthy (Community) 
 
Other Councillors: Councillors Stephen Cowan (Leader of the Council), Sue 
Fennimore (Deputy Leader) and Max Schmid (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Commercial Services)  
 
Officers:  
Kim Smith – Chief Executive 
Lisa Redfern – Strategic Director of Social Care 
Rhian Davies – Director of Resources 
Emily Hill – Director of Finance 
Jacqui McShannon – Director of Children’s Services  
Tony Clements - Interim Strategic Director for Economy 
Prakash Daryanani - Head of Finance (Social Care and Public Health) 
Bram Kainth - Chief Officer - Public Realm 
Ian Hawthorne - AD Env. Special Projects and Highways 
Sukvinder Kalsi - Head of Finance (Environment) 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. ROLL CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair carried out a roll call to confirm attendance. There were no 
declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 Oc

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Finance, Commercial 
Revenue and Contracts 
Policy & Accountability 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Wednesday 31 March 2021 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Helen Rowbottom (Chair), Patricia Quigley, 
Guy Vincent and Donald Johnson 
 
Co-opted members: Tony Boys (Community), Erik Hohenstein (Community), Chris 
Littmoden (Community) and Judith Worthy (Community) 
 
Other Councillors: Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
 
Officers: Emily Hill, Director of Finance, Kim Smith, Chief Executive Officer 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 28 January 2021 
18 November 2020 were agreed as an accurate record.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Morton. 
 

3. ROLL CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

4. H&F COUNCIL'S DRAFT EQUALITIES PLAN FOR 2021-2025  
 
Councillor Helen Rowbottom welcomed Emily Hill, Kim Smith, and 
Councillor Sue Fennimore to jointly present the report and consultation 
document which set out details of the council’s draft Equalities Plan. 
Recently launched, the consultation was open for a 12 week period until 
the end of April 2021. The consultation document set the boroughs 
direction of travel for progressing equality of opportunity over the next four 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

years, shaping policy across the council. Councillor Rowbottom welcomed 
the report given the impact of inequalities and the disproportionate 
outcomes for many groups.   
 
Emily Hill explained that the council was required to publish the Equalities 
Plan objectives in line with its public sector equality duty to eliminate 
discrimination and foster good relations (paragraph 1.4). The council’s 
vision was to become the most inclusive borough in the UK with equal 
opportunity of access for all residents. The removal of barriers to inclusion 
challenging the disproportionate impact on vulnerable groups was a key 
priority.  Details of the consultation and how to contribute had been shared 
across multiple media channels. Members of the council’s policy and 
accountability committees (PACs) were encouraged to participate and to 
share details of the consultation. 
 
Councillor Donald Johnson welcomed the report and asked if the 
consultation was restricted to addressing inequalities experienced by 
those who have protected characteristics or was there an opportunity to 
be more proactive and tackle broader issues such as deprivation.  Emily 
Hill clarified that that the legal framework encompassed protected 
characteristics but acknowledged that there was a multiplicity of factors 
and experiences to address. This intersectionality meant that it was 
possible to include factors such as deprivation.   
 
Councillor Johnson commented that the council had previously included 
as a cohort young white boys who had performed poorly at school and 
lower life outcomes.  Kim Smith responded that the two key objectives of 
the draft Equalities Plan was to improve opportunities and to tackle 
inequalities and that this was applicable to all borough residents. Some of 
the root causes of inequality stemmed from deprivation, poverty and 
discrimination and were cross cutting as they affected all residents. As a 
compassionate borough the intention was to ensure economic prosperity 
and inclusion for all groups, visible and hidden, so that no one was left 
behind. 
 
Councillor Rowbottom noted that the consultation document had been 
informed by detailed evidence provided by the borough business 
intelligence team and acknowledged that there were a range of groups 
impacted by inequality of opportunity and poor outcomes.  Outcomes for 
children and young people could be improved, for example, post 16 
apprenticeships, and support measures for women returning to work after 
having children.  
 
The report was welcomed by co-optee Erik Hohenstein who enquired 
about how many people were likely to be aware of it or had provided 
feedback to the consultation document. Given the likelihood that Covid 
might affect the level of public participation he queried whether the 
consultation period was long enough. Observing the intention within the 
vision statement to be inclusive he felt it was important that the council 
clearly understood the reality of what was hoped for and to not compare 
itself to other organisations.   



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Kim Smith confirmed that details of the response rate to date were not 
available and that 12-weeks was sufficient as the document had been 
widely publicised. The draft plan was not designed to be encompassing 
but data and actions would be included in a final iteration.  The previous 
plan had focused on employment opportunities and refined the local 
apprenticeship offer, working in partnership with employers. Significant 
work had also been undertaken around disability so that each four year 
plan incorporated equality for all, aimed to remove barriers to inclusion 
and was work in progress to ensure that no community was left behind. In 
terms of the vision statement to ‘be the best’ this was reflected in the key 
performance indicators (KPIs) that underpinned the action plan and would 
demonstrate what success would look like. Many minority ethnic 
communities had experienced a high level of fatigue about the assurances 
and rhetoric given and this had been found to be particularly true around 
vaccine hesitancy. It was important that an aspirational statement about 
wanting to ‘be the best’ was understood by residents as a serious 
commitment that the council would strive to deliver.   
 
Councillor Fennimore concurred that actions and KPIs were essential and 
H&F had a long history of being dedicated to equalities and inclusion and 
the Equalities Plan had been an exciting and accessible piece of work 
offering an opportunity for a wider conversation. She referred to innovative 
the partnership work of the H&F Gangs unit with the Metropolitan Police to 
address the exploitation of young people. This was an important 
opportunity to canvas the views of residents and she encouraged 
members to contribute to the consultation and share details of it.  
Councillor Rowbottom acknowledged the importance of including metrics 
for analysis combined with the collective or anecdotal experience reported 
through this process which was also valuable.  
 
Councillor Quigley commended the report and encouraged colleagues to 
review it. In response to Councillor Quigley’s question Kim Smith 
confirmed that an accessible, digital platform called Citizen Space was 
being used that offered to access to the draft document in different 
formats and languages. Councillor Fennimore acknowledged the 
importance of ensuring inclusion through accessibility.  
 
Co-optee Tony Boys welcomed the evidence based approach of the 
consultation document, its focus on specific issues prevalent in H&F and 
how to improve inclusion. Much of the work had already begun, for 
example the H&F Gangs Unit, and he suggested that the draft Equalities 
Plan be continually reviewed as a “live” document incorporating specific 
metrics to monitor and measure progress, at six or nine month intervals.  
Councillor Rowbottom supported this and added that a periodic review of 
KPIs within the action plan could be enhanced by a finance perspective.  
The level of commitment to the draft Equalities Plan was reflected in 
ensuring attendance and discussion with all PAC members. While the 
responsibility to scrutinise rested within the remit of all of PACs this was 
particularly the case around Finance. Eric Hohenstein observed that one 
of the areas for the PAC was to identify returns on investment or public 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

expenditure and understanding the KPIs would indicate the value to 
residents and how these were being delivered.  
 
Endorsing points made on the value of the return on investment Kim Smith 
added that councils often referred to ‘hard to reach’ communities rather 
than ‘not convinced’ and the difficulties they experienced in accessing 
services. The inclusion agenda was focused on how to help communities 
identifying barriers and inefficiencies within service provision to reveal the 
hidden costs behind demand and failure to manage which needed to be 
better understood.  
 

ACTION: Further and periodic updates to be provided to the PAC 
 

Councillor Johnson referenced post Covid recovery work and commented 
that employers and organisations had realised that actively supporting 
diversity and inclusion needed to be integrated and sustainable. As the 
council proactively progressed its green agenda to meet environmental 
targets through the implementation of its action plan this could help 
generate greater employment and recruitment opportunities. Councillor 
Rowbottom reflected that if it might be possible to identify those interested 
equalities and inclusion through their feedback, and channel this into, for 
example, a community champions model. 
 
Co-optee Chris Littmoden referenced Kim Smith points and commented 
that it was difficult to measure the ‘soft’ benefits compared to financial 
ones.  He noted that this was the second or third, four year plan and 
asked officers to identify what was in their view the single measure that 
has been consistently progressed throughout the plan. It was confirmed 
that this was the third Equalities Plan produced and in line with Equalities 
Act 2010, compliant with a statutory duty of care for those with protected 
characteristics.  It was important that this be visible and central to the H&F 
equalities agenda.   
 
Kim Smith outlined her experience  being appointed the first black, female, 
chief executive officer to lead a local authority at that time with a diverse 
strategic leadership team. Inclusion and belonging were demonstrably part 
of the council’s visible agenda within the H&F workforce. More 
importantly, the council’s agility in delivering better for residents was 
illustrated in its response to Covid. The  work of the H&F, Director of 
Public Health, Dr Nicola Lang, in supporting different communities on 
vaccine engagement was an excellent example of this. Dr Lang had 
recently participated in an event organised by the council and 
commissioned by the Roman Catholic Diocese of Westminster to discuss 
vaccine hesitancy. These were innovative and bold examples about the 
way in which the council valued residents and tried to work inclusively.  
 
The corporate approach has a guiding principle of doing things with 
residents and not to them. Lead staff within each council department  
were responsible for monitoring equalities. Additionally, there were also 
staff leads on specific, protected characteristics such as LGBTQ+, race or 
disability. Councillor Fennimore paid tribute to the contribution made by 
staff across the council who had met the challenges of the past year and 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

worked hard to find extraordinary and innovative ways of supporting 
residents and delivering services. Black history month and black lives 
matter H&F events had been successful because staff had ‘owned’ the 
events through their support.  This had been hugely beneficial across the 
organisation with improved customer care and a stronger, more committed 
council. Councillor Fennimore valued the voices of the council’s  diverse 
workforce and was proud of what had been achieved so far but there 
remained much work to be done.  
 
Kim Smith explained that there were both explicit and implicit interventions 
which formed the core business of the council.  In social housing for 
example a statutory focus supported those that were vulnerable, and 
funding was specifically targeted. Councillor Rowbottom observed that it 
would be helpful to highlight education as a core and implicit provision.  In 
concluding the discussion Councillor Rowbottom encouraged members to 
provide feedback and thanked them for their insightful contributions.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the members of the Committee note the report and draft Equalities 
Plan 2021-25; and 

2. That members were encouraged to formally respond to the consultation. 
 
 

5. 2022 BUDGET CONTEXT  
 
Councillor Rowbottom prefaced discussion of the item and presentation and 
explained that it set the national, budget context. It acknowledged the 
inherent financial difficulties of the extraordinary events of the past year and 
the period ahead with the continued challenges presented by Covid, 
preceded by years of austerity. Tailored focus was required to maintain 
financial health and central to this was how the council was able to innovate 
to create greater efficiencies and generate income.  The guiding principle for 
the Committee was to support the council in delivering more for less with two 
key priorities: to be ruthlessly and financially efficient whilst at the same time, 
to be a compassionate council. Councillor Rowbottom reported that since 
2014, a little under £58 million of spend had been removed from the council’s 
annual budget, reducing the budget to approximately £182 million. The lean 
structure of the council had presented significant challenges in dealing with 
the pandemic. Councillor Rowbottom invited members to consider the 
following three questions: 
 

 To identify what the biggest financial issues currently were, or, that 
the council would be facing in future; 

 What were the most impactful opportunities to exploit or consider and 
identify areas where strong interventions were possible; and 

 What areas needed to be understood in greater depth, supported by 
data and analysis. 

 
Emily Hill led the presentation and outlined the purpose of the report 
which examined the medium term financial strategy (MTFS) within a 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

national, financial context and what this meant for H&F. Identifying 
savings through efficiencies was becoming increasingly difficult and the 
challenges presented by the pandemic potentially signalled a renewed 
austerity programme. Changes to the settlement process, now an annual 
assessment, also indicated significant uncertainty and risk in local 
government funding.  An economic downturn and central government 
policy objectives such as levelling up or fair funding would divert funds 
from inner city boroughs like H&F. A corresponding increase in demand 
for services and potential unmet demand following Covid presented a 
difficult landscape to navigate.  The considerable strain that this caused 
had led to the London Borough of Croydon issuing a section 114 notice 
(where a local authority only has enough funds to deliver essential or 
regulatory services). H&F had responded well to the demands of austerity, 
achieved significant savings, and met additional demand but with an 
increased cost.  A balanced budget had been set for 2021-22 had factored 
in Covid, and pressures from demand led from complex adult social care 
and children’s services cases.  
 
Councillor Rowbottom welcomed the report and commented that 
anticipating and modelling outcomes for contingency planning could 
include both best, medium and worst case scenarios which could be 
revisited depending on national policy or inflationary trends.  This would 
help to identify actions and plans to mitigate.  
 
Councillor Quigley sought clarification about the level of funding provided 
by government.  Emily Hill clarified that she expected local government 
long term funding to reduce which would require councils to reassess 
services and planned core spending power. This could mean a rise in 
council tax to meet government expectations. Speculating about the end 
of the furlough programme it was noted that many may struggle to pay 
council tax.  Emily Hill concurred with Councillor Quigley’s sentiment that 
this appeared to be an irresponsible approach given the financial 
pressures of Covid. Council tax was a significant income stream for the 
council and close monitoring had highlighted a reduction in collection 
rates.  Despite H&F having a significant and generous council tax relief 
support scheme for residents on low income the collection rate may not be 
as badly affected as that of other local authorities. However, the scheme 
was a cost to the council. A cautious budget had been set which included 
contingencies and an adequate reserve buffer.  Councillor Schmidt added 
that H&F offered full relief on council tax to eligible residents compared to 
many other local authorities who did not.  Residents on benefits were 
exempt from paying council tax until their financial and work 
circumstances were resolved and the amount did not accumulate.  
 
Co-optee Tony Boys noted that the Committee’s co-optees had been 
strongly encouraged to investigate the council’s ruthlessly and financially 
efficient approach and to look at areas that could achieve more for less in 
addition to areas which could possibly generate income. Against a 
backdrop of rumours that large investment banks had predicted a 
significant economic turnaround he suggested that a flexible and 
responsive approach would help to take advantage of any upturn.  The 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

responsibility of the PAC would be to explore and analyse ideas that could 
be sourced and developed to improve efficiency, identify innovative and 
efficient methods of service delivery and increase revenue.   
  
Erik Hohenstein sought clarification that a reduction in business rates was 
calculated between 2020-21 and 2021-22 and expressed an interest in 
any modelling work to evaluate the impact of a range of scenarios.  In 
addition, he asked about the investment of capital in areas not normally 
permitted by local authority financial regulations, given that level of capital 
reserves that had been built up might be at risk. For example, funding 
generated from section 106 large scale development projects could be 
used to support financially weakened areas. The report presented a 
positive picture of sound financial management, however, this could  
result in financial penalties as the council appeared to manage so well.  
Using the example of ring fenced funding for schools he sought an update 
about a project which had considered how to achieve greater value from 
the school’s estate in terms of generating capital receipts.   
 
Emily Hill referenced the report which set out the risks of the ‘material 
change in circumstances’ that local business rates payers might seek 
which would allow a reduction in business rate revenue.  A proposed 
change to the legislation (this was implemented following the publication 
of the Agenda) would prevent this, replaced by a government relief 
scheme which would mitigate risk. The change would have a significant 
impact on revenue, and this had been included in the modelling. Also 
included was a safety net payment, or the minimum amount of business 
rate revenue guaranteed by government. If revenues fell below that figure, 
then the council would receive a top up. However, a greater risk was 
presented by the wider government review of business rates which might 
consider removing the safety net payment or how business rates will be 
distributed to local government in future.  It was suggested that this should 
be considered cross departmentally and anticipate a further deterioration 
in funding, despite the previous ten years of austerity.  It was necessary to 
monitor developments in business rates carefully especially in the context 
of e-commerce which would not reflect local need in individual boroughs 
and likely to result in redistribution of business rates.  
 
With regards to the build-up of capital reserves and the investment of 
capital receipts, Emily Hill explained that many councils under significant 
financial pressure were provided with a ‘capitalisation direction’ by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government's (MHCLG, 
formerly the Department for Communities and Local Government) which 
allowed them to borrow funds and boost revenue.  Mitigation through 
safety net payments was not regarded as a risk compared to capitalisation 
direction.  It was acknowledged that there were different rules for local 
authorities relating to the use of capital and revenue and councils were 
only permitted to borrow for capital purposes and not for alleviating cash 
flow and revenue issues.  A capital direction allowed a council to treat 
revenue as expenditure with repayment over an extended period. This did 
not mean that section 106 developer contributions should be spent 
elsewhere as the legislative rules for this still applied.  A capitalisation 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

direction would not necessarily result in a redirection of capital receipts to 
infrastructure projects such as affordable housing.  It was a last resort and 
rarely used mechanism which might prevent a council from having to issue 
a section 114 notice.   
 
In reviewing the school’s estate Emily Hill explained that this continued to 
be explored. School buildings were important assets however they needed 
significant investment to ensure that were fit for purpose. Unfortunately, 
there were no significant capital funds available from the Department for 
Education to support renewal options. The suggestion that capital receipts 
could be generated and used to help create new, modern school buildings 
was not feasible. There was no suggestion that school estates be used to 
raise funds although if they were, any surplus funds would be redistributed 
to other child centred services. Emily Hill confirmed that they had 
previously discussed the provision of complex high needs and the option 
of applying capital receipts through regeneration and community asset 
schemes, however, other options appeared more viable.  Chris Littmoden 
concurred but felt that there was a need for in-depth focus and 
investigation in relation to zero based budgeting.  Use of the council’s 
capital estate should be a focus for the committee as should be the 
principle of doing more with less. 
 
Councillor Rowbottom provided a brief recap of the key discussion points 
noting that the council had done well to successfully mitigate financial risk. 
During a ten year programme austerity H&F had strived to deliver 
statutory services which had generally been successful in a climate of 
ever shrinking financial settlements, which was unsustainable. It was 
acknowledged that as national policies were implemented to support the 
government’s levelling up agenda borough’s like H&F became less of a 
priority and so, at greater risk. The borough’s council tax had historically 
been low and there was a challenging expectation that revenue could be 
increased.  
 
Councillor Rowbottom agreed that it was important to delineate between 
statutory and non-statutory obligations. It was noted that co-optees had 
previously raised points about having succinct explanations and that in the 
context of efficiencies, at what point was it recognised that this had 
exceeded sustainable limits. The council had been good at doing more for 
less and delivered services with value, so it was important to articulate 
this message and communicate it to the public and policymakers.  Emily 
Hill briefly outlined aspects of the report that related to social care and the 
trajectory of pressures that the council needed to address.  A significant 
portion of the council’s budget supported the complex needs of both 
adults and child placements, home care charges and other direct 
payments and amounted to approximately £60 million for social care and 
$51 million for children’s services, from a budget of £164 million.  
Approximately 2500 adults were supported through home care direct 
payments and home care needs. A significant proportion of this ensured 
that home care providers paid care staff a London Living Wage, the costs 
of which had increased significantly. This, together with increased acuity 
of need and the number of those requiring additional support had led to a 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

growth in demand, together with the added long term difficulties arising 
from Covid. Hospital discharges presented an additional cost together with 
the cost of cleaning to ensure that providers were able to deliver 
residential care in a safe environment.  Preventative measures were key 
to ensure that health conditions were better managed, and that fewer 
people required higher level interventions or developed more complex 
care needs.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

6. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor summarised actions arising from the reports which would help 
shape the Committee’s ongoing work programme: 
 
Agenda Item 4 - Draft Equalities Plan 2021-25: 

1. To include and address the needs of groups and communities that 
experience low life outcomes and that an explicitly evidenced based 
approach ensured that data was used to help identify how services can 
be delivered more inclusively; 

2. That data was the driver for measuring need to help identify groups 
and to understand the impact of any changes implemented; 

3. To utilise council touch points for deeper engagement with 
communities; 

4. For the council to demonstrate how the plan will be embedded across 
the organisation; 

5. For the committee to utilise a financial lens to understand the metrics 
and the KPIs and to benchmark provision against comparative 
councils; 

6. To evaluate the return on investment and to demonstrate what is 
deliverable to residents through council tax payment; 

7. To help influence and shape policy delivery with a financial context; 
and 

8. To recognise that this was a critical period for local government, post 
Covid given the disproportionate impact of health inequalities in some 
communities. 

 
Agenda Item 5 – 2022 Budget Context: 

1. To review financial modelling and, for example, to understand business 
rate scenario analysis and outcomes or the impact on the rising cost of 
complex social care; 

2. To understand the impact of and distinction between statutory and 
non-statutory services and to identify; 

3. To consider capital estate and whether this can be used to generate 
capital receipts for reinvestment; and 

4. To look at the financial pressures of meeting the increased demand for 
social care and complex need, within the context of a population 
growth trajectory of 6.3% between 2018 and 2028.   The outcome of 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

the current debate about an insurance care or state care model to 
meet escalating care costs was difficult to predict. 

 
7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The date of the next meeting was noted as 28 July 2021.  
 

 
Meeting started: 6.30pm 
Meeting ended: 8.34pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Bathsheba Mall 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672816 
 E-mail: bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


